COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF MARTIN COUNTY WATER)	
DISTRICT FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE)	CASE NO.
ADJUSTMENT)	2018-00017

ORDER

On June 5, 2018, Martin County Concerned Citizens, Inc. ("MCCC") filed with the Commission a motion requesting an extension of time to respond to the Commission Staff Report filed into the record on May 22, 2018. Martin County Water District ("Martin District") filed a similar motion for extension of time on June 6, 2018. As grounds for the Martin District motion for extension of time, Martin District states that Alan Vilines of Kentucky Rural Water Association prepared the rate application at issue herein and is currently out of the country until June 9, 2018. Both MCCC and Martin District request: 1) an extension of time until June 30, 2018; and 2) neither party objects to an extension.

Having reviewed the record, the Commission finds that MCCC and Martin District's motions for an extension of time should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- MCCC's Motion for Extension of Time to Respond to the Staff Report is granted.
 - Martin District's Motion for Extension of Time is granted.

	3.	MCCC and Martin District shall have until June 30, 2018, to file responses
to the	Staff F	Report filed on May 22, 2018.
		[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUN 07 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Brian Cumbo Attorney at Law P.O. Box 1844 Inez, KENTUCKY 41224

*Martin County Water District 387 East Main Street, Suite 140 Inez, KY 41224

*Greg Scott General Manager Martin County Water District 387 East Main Street, Suite 140 Inez, KY 41224

*Mary Cromer Appalachian Citizens' Law Center, Inc. 317 Main Street Whitesburg, KENTUCKY 41858

*M. Todd Osterloh Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507